
STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
_Department of Law and Public Safety 

·DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
·· 1100 Raymond .Bli.rdQ Newark, N oJ o 07102 

BULLETIN 1819 October-16 9 ·1968. 

1. 

2. 

3 •. 

.. ·. 4. 

'· 

·7 •. 

a .• 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

APPELLATE"DECISIONS · .... WILLNER 9 S LIQUORS, INCo v(J BRIDGETON. 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (West New York) - GAMBLING . 
(NUMBERS BETS) - PRIOR SIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 120 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAQ ·. 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Trenton) - GAMBLING (HORSE· 
. RACE AND .NUMBERS BETS) - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS, 

LESS 5 FO;R PLEA~ 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Mount Holly) -.GAMBLING (HORSE 
RACE BETS) .... LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS, LESS 5 ·FOR . 
PL~A~ 

DISCIPLINARY :PROCEEDINGS (Woodbridge) - ALCOHOLIC~ BEVERAGES- . 
NOT TRULY LABELED ~ FALSE STATEMENT IN LICENSE.· APPLICATION -

... LICENSE; SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS. ·. . 

DISQUALIFICATION REMOVAL PROCEEDINGS ~ RAPE - CONDUCT 
· :. :PURING PAST 5 YEARS DEEMED NOT LAW-ABIDING - PETITION .. DENIED. 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Green Brook)" .. ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES NOT TRULY .LABELED - 'LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 
DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA" 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Gloucester City) - SALE TO · . 
ANOTHEf{ RETAILER-· LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 

·.FOR PLEAci 

9• . DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Trenton) ~ SALE TO A. MINOR -

i' .. 

· SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE REGULATION NO. 38 - LIC;I!!NSE 
SUSPENDED. FOR 30 DAYS; LESS 5 FOR . PLEAo . 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Wildwood) - GAMBLING. (WAGERING) -
LICENSE SUSPENDED·FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo · 

STA~E LICENSES - NEW APPL~CATION FILEDo 

New Jersey State Library 



STATE OF NEW JERSEY , 
·. Department of Law and Public Safety 
DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1100 Raymond BlvdG Newark, N11J. 07102 

· BULLETIN 1819 October 16, 1968 

1 •. APPELLATE DECISIONS -. WILLNER VS LIQUORS, INCo V11 BRIDGETONo·'. 
. . 

. · Willner. w s · L_iq.uors, Inco, ) 

Appellant, ) 

City C"ouncil of the City of 
Bridgeton, 

Respondent. - - - --- ~ ~ - ·~ ~ - ~ ~ - - -

) 

) 

) 

On Appeal 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

., . Samuel 'J" Sera ta, Esq.,. Attorney for Appellant 
· Arnold _Lei. Bauer, ·Esqe, Attorney for Respond~ent 

. . . . . 

BY THE _DIRECTOR:. 

· The Hearer has filed the following r~port. herein: .. 

Hearervs Renort 

-: . :: .. _:· :~ :\:·: , ___ ·;App~ilant· appeals· from· the action ·or. the_ c1:ty ·_Council _. 
. .__'(Hereinaft.er--·respondent) ,whereby on March_ 5,- J968,·:·_.by·.::~i'.-~'Vote·· · ... :-. ·.- •. 

of..~f~ve ·to .one of its members, it denied appellant's application···. 
for.place-to-place transfer of .its plenary retail distribution · 
1.icense from premises 42 South Pearl Street to premises 39 North 

. Laurel Str·eet, Bridget one The distance from _the present to the 
proposed location is approximately. 1300 to 1400· feet. . .. · 

. . .Appellant contends in its petition ·or.-app.eal that the·· 
action of respondent was erroneous and should be reversed-for 
the fallowing reasons:'.· ·'. · .,, ' · 

0 A.· No valid reason e:x:isted for denial of 
Petitioner 9 s applicationo 

"Bo Respondent 7 thr·ough its members, acted 
capriciously and •rbitrarily in th~ir denial of . 
Appellant's applicationG 

. _ · 11 c .. · The Appellant sought transfer of a license 
.from an area designated for Urban Redevelopment to 
· another area of the same zone ·designatio_n where 
. pack~ge goods stores are a·permissive use ih accord-

ance with the Zoning -,·ordinance of the City of · · . 
Bridgeton enacted by Respondent, City pounc11; and 
accordingly, the ·denial of t_his application was an 

·_ abuse of di~cretion and inconsistent o" 

. The answer filed by respondent denies appellant'~ ·con-
tentions and avers that '°the City Council- acted· in a .sound and 

·discretionary manner within their authority.to ·grant or deny 
the ap·plication for transfer., n · 

The appeal herein was heard de novo pursuant to 
· ;Rule 6 of State Regulation Noo 15e · 
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William Co Willner, president of appellant, 
testified that appellant. has operated its business at the 
South Pearl Street address since 1951 and, because the .. 
property ts in an area being taken by the Bridgeton Redevelo.p­
ment Agency, appellant is compelled to seek another location._ · 
He and· a real estate agent looked around for suitable premises-. 
and the· one now sought by appellant appears to be. the only one:. 
preferred.- . In the .building under contract to be purchased 
with the pr·ovisiqn "4hat, if the transfer is not approved, the 

"agreement will beco~e null and· void, are other stores.which 
.appellant intends to·rent for other types of business. ·Mr. 
Willner als:o stated that there are approximately four licµor 
·outlets w,i thin a one-block area from appellant's present 
pr?misese 

On cross-examination, Mr. Wi1ln.er was asked whether 
or. not appellant made any: attempt to obtain an available sit_e·· 
in the red.eveloped area and answered that he could not con!""' 

._template· cI-osing the business for a period of. six months. to a~ . 
. year in order to have a building constructed for use as 
licensed pr~mises~ 

Donald H. Rainear ~ assistant director an_d- relocat.~_on 
officer for the Bridgeton Redevelopment Agency, tes:tified that .. 
he has been trying since May 19671 to negotiate the relocation · 
Of appellant IS licensed bUSilleSS; that hiS first eff'O_rt WaS to· 
find areas which were pr·operly zoned for appellant.' s. package· 
goods stores The land being taken for urban redevelopment ··wi11 
be made available after all· the buildings on the site have· 
been demolished and· it has been the policy of the cigency t.o 
have the land developed by one or .two large developers. .Some 
ground hcts· been.cleare.d which will be made available on a· 
public bidd1ng basis. Thus, the procedure will probably ta}re 
from two t.o four months before it will be_ known who the 
developer would be. He stated that plans w6uld have to b~· 
pres.ented and the developer "go through certain federal red .. 
tape, which should take, I would.estimate, another two.to ~our 
months. n In his opinion, if appellant had to. be out .of i.ts · · 
present premises by Se·ptemher 1, it would be imposs.ible to 
relocate appellant on available land now cleared in· the re-· .. 
development area. It .was Mr. Rainear's understanding that the 
proposed premises sought by appellant is a large building and · 
.could yield substantial tax ratables t.o the municipality. · T·o. · . 

. his knowledge, appellant operates a repRtable, quality -package·' 
goods st6re that would benefit the areas· He felt that lic~rising 
the premise~ at the proposed site would add foot traffic to th~ -· 
area~ . Mr. Rainear further. testified: 11 0ur office made a·. . · ·. 
survey of the area. We suggested several places to the va.r.ious ·.·. 
real estate agents in town, and particularly the real estate · · 
agent that consummated the present proposed site, and after 
reviewing them all~ we felt that this probably was the most 
logical site in terms of obtaining City approval and .. also· in. 
term~ of being a good business location for the package good~ 

· store• n· _ 

Russell V .' Tyson, director of the Bridgeton Area 
Chamber . ._ of Commerce, testified that in his opinion, ·a retail · . 

. ·liquor· establishment such as appellant 1 s would not be· detri;... . · 
mental to the proposed area~ Transfer of appellant's licerts~ 
to the proposed site would.be advantageous "as long as it is 
properly 6perated and properly policed~·· If police are. 
necessa.ry, the store isn't operated correctly." 
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Gs Stanley McCleave, pastor of the Central Methodist 
Church, appeared on behalf of the Bridgeton Ministerial Asso­
ciation~ He testified that the transfer would be detrimental 
to the community "because it is located so close to our church 
areaso The parking lot is directly across the.street from 
our past Presbyterian Church, which does not have a church 
at this timee It is located on Church Streeta The overflo~ 
parking for this business would be in the Pep Boys parking · 
lot, which ~s qirectly in back of my churcho I .'have looked 
around the area of Willner's Liquor Store and have found it 
a place that is completely~ and I do mea~ this, compietely 
cover.ed with liquor bottless I picked some of these up this 
morning~ I could take you to a place this morning, Judge, 
where. I could show you a thousand liquor bottle·s within 200 
feet of this liquor store, empty liquor bottles." On cross 
examination, Reverend McCleave testified that the bottles· 
produced, a~d marked in.evidence without objection, bore no 
indicat~on to ·connect them ·with appellant 1 s establishment •. 

. · ·. · Philip Ae Borgese testified that he is president· of . ·. 
the City Council and has been serving on that body for approxi• 
mately twelve years; that he was familiar with the area where 

·appellant is presently located and considered it to .be a 
blighted area. He opposed the transfer of appellant's license 
to' the proposed site because it would then be in an ·area where­
shopping. is done by women and t~.eir children and, if the ·1icense 
were~pla~ed there, it would be detrimental to the shoppers~ In 
-his op.inion, grant of the transfer would not be conducive to 

. the·~elfa~e of. the citizens and denial of the application was;· · 
... for. the best interests of ·all the people in the community. '· 

Councilman Borgese stated that there are several probable 
locations where licensed premises would perhaps be looked on 
more favorably than the proposed site. Speaking as president 
of the Council, he added that it had no intent to eliminate any 

'.liquor license; that it would be to the best interests of the 
municipality to relocate appellant to an approved site at an 
early·date* On cross examination, he stated that he was of the 
opinion that some of appellant's customers would follow it to 
its new<establishment and, further, that this was one of· the 
reasons for his negative vote. 

. . Mayor James A. Yetman testified that he is employed a.t 
a·retail clothing store in the vicinity of the proposed premises. 
Although he does not vote on applic: ~ions for transfer, it was 
his opinion that the transfer of the license in question to the 
proposed location would be detrimental to the general welfare · 
of the publice On cross.examination, Mayor Yetman stated that 
he did not discuss the matter of the transfer with any of the 

: 'councilmen$ 

·Wilbert M. Bacon testified that he op.erates a clothing 
·establishment near the proposed site for the transfer of the 
licenseo ·He was of the opinion that the transfer would not be 
conducive to the best interests of his business because the 
majority of his._customers are women who bring their children, 
.that they would refuse to use the parking lot and the store 
·would lose many customerso He further stated that it was in 
the best interests of the community itself to refuse the trans­

:fer of appellantvs licensee Through his efforts, a petition 
with approximately 145 signatures was obtained from owners of 
.~usinesses in the area and also from shoppers, petitioning for 
the denial of the transf ero 
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A survey produced by appellant and marked in evidence 
.. ,wt_thout opposition discloses that the entrance to the Second 
Presbyterian Church on.North Pearl Street~ measured in a 
direct airline from the. rear door of the proposed premises., is 
254 feet distant o Measured in accordance wl th the statute , .. 
(R. So 33~1-76), ~-appellant H s proposed premises would be located 
well ~n excess of the 200=foot requirement~ 

It has consistently been held that a desire by local 
.authorities to keep free of liquor licensed premises a· vicinity 
wherein a church is located might be deemed as civic sentiment 
which should command respect0 Thus, transfer of a liqµ.or 
liqense must be left to the sound discretion of the municipal 
issuing authorityo In case after case~ refusal of a muniGi­
pali ty to. permit a liquor establishment near a church~ even 
though~ as here~ beyond the. statutory o·200=f'oot distance~ ha.s 
been affirmedo As early g.s 1934~ the late Commissioner Burnett 
said in ~taciewicz Va Trenton~ Bulletin 35~ Item"10~ 

vsse·ction 76 expresses a legislative policy against 
licensing premises near chur·ches and school.so The · 
200 feet provision was included in the statute as 
a workable miniml).IIl requlremente The Legislature 
(lid not co~te~plate depriving issu:f_ng authorities 

· qf the right to decline to issue licenses for 
premises. reasonably considered by them as being 
too riear churche·s or schools but, nevertheless~ 
beyond 200 feetcu · 

. It is apparent by the petitions that several of the 
bus~ness establishments in the area of the proposed licensed 
p;,remise~ have indicated· opposition to the tran$;f'er in ques.tiono 
There ·were no petitions filed· on behalf of appellant vs · 
favoring grant of- the transfer a The testimony hereip. indicates. 
that there are other locations which may be utilized for 
11.censed premises. In fact, MrG Willner testified that he 
made ~nq~iries concerning many p+aces but the North Laurel 
Street ~.;i te was the place hE? pref erred on be~alf of appellant o 

Each case stan,c;ts solely upon its individual merits, 
depending on the facts presented thereino In order for 
appellant to be successful in the inst~nt appeal, it must show 
that respondent abused its discretion in denying the application 
for transfere ·Appellant 9 s obligation to overcome this burden, 
especially in a matter of discretion, such as this, is to show 
manifest error or some abuse of discretion by responden:te 
Nordea, Inc. v. State, 43 NoJe Supere 277 (Appe Div~. 1957); 
Ra·ah Li uors Ve'DivQ of ·Alcoholic Bev~ra e Control,' 33 NoJe 
Supero 59 Appe Div.,· 1955 e . . 

",, Tran sf er of a liquor license is not an inher.ent or 
. automat;l'c righto If the transfer is denied on ·reasonable 
· grounds, such action wi11· be affirmed by the Directoro The . 
Director 0 s function on appeal is not to substitute his opinion 
for that of the_ issuing authority but~ rather, to determine 
whether valid cause exists for the munlcipal issuing authority 9 s 
opinion and, if so, to affirm~ On review, ·the court will not 
interfere with~ the Director 9 s action unless it was so clearly 
against the logic and effect of the:presented facts as to be 
deemed unreasonable and illegally groundedo Fanwood v. Rocco, 
59 N.JQ Super8 306 (Appa Diva 1960), a'ff'd 33 NsJ .. 4o4 (1960); 
Lubliner v~ Paterson, 59 NsJo Super. 419 (App~ Divc·1960), 
modified· 33 NoJe 42g (1960)e 
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The question.in eyery case is w:hether reasonable men,. 
acting reasonably, .could have reached ·the decision under 
~eview, from the evidence found in the entire record, including · 
j:;he i-nferences to be drawn therefromo Freud v. Davis, 64 N.J. 
Supero 242 (AppC) Dive 1960). In Fanwood v •. Rocco, supra, 
Judg~ Gaulkin, among other thi~gs, stated at ~o 323: · 

UThe D~rector may ,not.compel a municipalf;ty to, 
transfer licensed premises to an area in which" 
the ·m~icipality does not want them, becaus~. 
there more people would be able~to buy liquor 
more easily e Such 'conv~nience' may in a prop~r · · ~ 
case be a·reason for a municipality's granting a 
transfer btit it is rarely, if ever, a valid 
basis upon which.the Director _may compel the. 
n.iunicipali ty to do . so C) ,n 

. ·/ 

·Moreover, i"t:~:·was"::. .. stated 1.n Fanwood that "no .Person is ent~tl. ed 
to either· (transfer:-. or issuance of a· licenseJ as a matter of ' 

·law;"· and "If the motive of the governing body· is pure, its·. 
·reasons, .. whether based on morals, economics,. or aesthetics, 

. ·,.are immaterial. n. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

. . : The. existence of lodal sentiment is a legftimate . · ... 
.... fac_tor to.r "consideration by the municipal issuing authority •. 

· :·Fanwood :t+eld that the municipality may reasonably. honor local. 
.. ·:sentiment' ,by declining to. transfer a package store: liceh~e ·to . ._. 
·:·:a de:sigriated ·area, even though it be a central business district~. 

. . . . . :· . '. . ' ~ ·. . . . . - . . . .· .. •· . . .. · .. ·. .· . : . . . : . ' . . ' . . . . .. 

. .. -After. reviewing the testimony and the ·exhibits, 1· find 
·that respondent's action was neither a~bitrary, capricious, 
unreasonab'l.e ~ nor did 1 t c·ori~ti tute ·an abuse .of d'iscretion. · I 

· · .Qonclude that app_ellant has failed to, sustain the burden of 
. ·. ·proof necessary to establish that the action of respondent was 

.. erroneous so· as· to warrant reversal thereof e . Rule ·6 of State 

. Regulation No. -15. Hence, it is recommended that an orde~. be .. 
" · ent.ered .affirming respondent's action. and dismissing the. ap·peal. 

Conclusions and Order 

c No exceptions· to the Hearer's report were filed 
· p1l.rs~ant to Rule 14 of State Regulation No.· 150 

Having carefully considered the record herein, including 
.the exhibits and the Hearer's report, I concur in the finding~ 
· and .. conclusions of the Hearer and adopt· them as my conclusions 
herein. · 

. . 

. Accordingly, it is, on this 21st day of· August~ · 19~8, 

ORDERED that the action.of respondent City Council of 
· ·· the City of Bridgeton/ be and· the same is hereby a·ffirmed and 
· that· the ·appeal herein be and the same is hereby dismissedo 

/ 

· .. JOSEPH Mo KEEGAN 
DIRECT-OR 
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2e DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS = GAMBLING (NUMBERS BETS) ~ PRIOR 
SIMILAR RECORD = LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 120 DAYS, LESS .~FOR 
PLEAG \ 

· In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Augie~s Tavern, Inc~ 
646 = 61 st Streeit 
West N~w York~ N,o JI)~ 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-30, .issued by-. the Board of 
Commissioners of the Town of West 
New York., 
- - - - - ~ - - - - - - -

) , 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Licensee~ by August J0 Orlando, President~ Pro se 
Louis F@ Treole~ Esqo~ Appearing for Division· or Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 

. BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Licensee pleads guilty to charges (1) and (2) alleging 
that on divers dates between February 13 and April 4, 1968, it · 
permitted acceptance of numbers bets on the licensed pre~is~s, 
in.violation of Rules 6 and 7 of State Regulation Noo 200 

Licensee has a previous record of suspe~sion of · 
,license by.the municipal issuing authority for thirty-five-days 
effective July 22, 1956 for sale during prohibi,ted hours and· 
possession of lottery (raffles) tickets, and by the DirectQr 
for twenty.,,,.five days ~ffective February 25, 1963 for acceptance 
of numbers bets on the licensed premiseso Re Augieas Tavern, 
Inc,, Bulletin 1501 ~ Item 8. · , " 

· The prior record of suspension of license in 1956 
for dissimilar violations occurring more than five years ago 
disregarded, but the record of suspension in 1963 for similar 
violation occurring within the past five years considered, the 
license. will be suspended for one hundred twenty days, with 
remission of five days for the plea_ entered~ leaving a net 
suspension of one hundred f~fteen daysQ Re Turso~ ·Bulletin 
1756, Item 6Q -

Accordingly, it is~ on this 27th day of August 19q8, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C~30, 
issued by the Board, of Commissioners of the Town of West N_ew 

.York to Augie~s Tavern, Inco~ for premises 64o ~ 61st Street, 
West New. York~ be and the same is her,eby suspended for one 
hundred fifteen (115) days~ commen~ing at 3 a0m0 Tuesday, 

. September 3~ 1968~ and·) terminating at 3 aamcP _Friday, December 
27~ 1968~ ' 

JOSEPH M.o KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 
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- - - - - - - - - - - - -·~ - - - - - -

. CONCLUSIONS 
AND 

ORDER 

·Donald M •. Duckoj ,Esq.~ Attorney f-0r Licensee 
Louis Ff) ~reole, Esq~j Appearing for Division of· Alcoholi.c 

· Beverage Control 

BY.THE DIRECTOR: . , .. ~· 

'\°' .. · -. '. ':.. .- .· 
.· .. . . _ Licensee pleads nort vult to charges (f_) and,{2) . . 
··· .. alleging that on diver.s dates; between .. August· 18 and September-·· 
· .. _21;· 1967 he-vari9usly permitted acceptanceof-,ho~~e race ·and···- . 

.. _· number-s bets on the li"censed premises., ·1n viol,ation of. Rules 6.· 
: ,· rand 7 of State Regul.ation Noo· ·20" ·... .. c. - . 
,, . , .. 

. , o: . ~:. -: . . Abs.ant prior. record;·. the license wi.11 be: suspendeg_ .. 
:.\.for sixty.· days' with. ~emission. of five days -for. the plea .. ·.. - ... -
·en~·ered, leaving a net suspension of fifty-five days. Re Tony 
Pratts, Incn Bulletin 1797, Item. 4" ·. · 

_-; . . 

Accordingly, it is, on. this ~7~h .. day .of August 1968,. 
. . . - . 

· .. _\ 

ORDERED that" Plenary Retail Consumption-License C-195, 
issu~d by the City C·ouncil of the City of· Trenton to Jacob F • 

. Rittmann t/a Rittmann~s Grill & Package Store, for premis~s 
1-1_ 81-11_ -a3 Hamilton Avenue, Trenton, be and_ the same" is hereb~ 

. suspended f'or · fifty-five \ 55) days, .. commencing at 2 a. m. -

. Tuesday~ September· 3, 1'968, ·and terminating at 2 a.·m. Monday, 
- October 28, 19680 · 

JOSEPH Ms KEEGAN 
'DIRECTOR 
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4e . DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ GAMBLING (HORSE RACE BETS) -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 60 DAYS,·LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Discipl~nary 
Proceeding~ ag~inst 

George Ee Horner and Emma Ho Horner 

) 

) 

t/a·Horse Shoe Grill ) 
29 Mill'-JStreet 
Mount Holly, N·~- J., ) 

·Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-7 issued by the Township 
Committee of the Township of Mount ) 
Hollyc; 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER · 

Martin Lo Haines, Esq~, Attorney for Licensees 
Edward F., Ambrose, Esq0, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Coptrol 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Licensees plead guilty to a charge alleging that on 
divers days between 'March 7 and May 1 ~ 1968, they·· permitted 
acceptance of horse race bets on the licensed premises, in 
violation of Rule 7 of.State Regulation No. 20. 

Licensee George E~ Horner has a previous record of_ 
suspension of license.by the municipal issuing authority for. 
seven days effective April 24~ 1955, for sale to a minor~ 

The prior record of suspension of license for dis­
similar violation occurring more than five years ago disre­
garded, the license will be suspended for sixty days, with 
remission of five days for the plea entered, leaving a net 
suspension of fifty-five days@ Re Anisko, Bulletin 1797,, 
Item 12. · 

.Accordi:g.gly~ it is,. on this 28th day of August, 1968,. 

ORDERED that Plenary.Retail Consumption License C-7, 
issued by the Township Committee of the Township of Mount Holly 
to George Eo Horner and Emma Ho Hqrner, t/a Horse Shoe Grill, 
for premises 29 Mill Street~ Mount Holly~ be and the same is 
hereby suspended, for fifty-five ( 55) days., commencing at . 
1:00 a,.m'° 1Wednesday1 September 4, 1968, and terminating at 
1:00 aemo Tuesday, uctober 29~ 1968c 

JOSEPH M~ KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 
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5o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED - FALSE STATEMENT· IN LICENSE APPLICATION ~ LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYSo .-~ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Rroceedings against ~ · 

Esposito's, Inco 
t/a Honey Bee Inn 

Uo S. Route #9 
Woodbridge, ~9 J~ 

) 

) 

). 

) 

) Holder of ·Plenary Retail Consumpt'ion 
License C-36 issued by the Township 
Council of the Township of Woodbridge. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
. AND ORDER 

Wilentz~ Goldman & Spitzer, EsqsQ, by Warren W. Wilentz,_ Esq., 
· Attorneys for Licensee 

Walte:r H. Cleaver1 Esq.l Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
· . Beverage Gontro 

BY THE DIRECTOR:· 
/ 

I 
\. 

The~Hearer·has filed the following report herein: 

Hearer's Report 

Licensee pleaded not guii ty to the following· ·~harges: 

.· "1. On 'January 29, 196'8 you possessed, had 
custody of and allowed, permitted .and ~uffered.in 
and upon your licensed premises, alcoholic beverages 
in bottles which bore labels which did not truly 
describe their contents, vizc, 

Three one quart bottles labeled 'J & B Rare 
Blended.Scotch Whiskyj Justerini & Brooks, · 
86 Proof 1 

, and 

One quart bottte labeled 'Cutty Sark Blended 
Scots Whisky, 86 Proof';-_ 

in violation of Ru1e·27 of State Regulation No$ _20Q 

n2Q In your application files with the Council 
or· the Township of Woodbridge Township and upon which 
you.obtained your current plenary retail consumption 
license, you falsely stated v No 9,-, in answer to Question . 
35, which asks~ vHas the.applicant or has any person 
mentioned in this applica·tion having a beneficial in-_ 
terest in the license applied for or in the business 
to_ be conducted under said li·cense ever hadr any 
interest, directly or indirectly~ in any alco~olic 
beverage ·license or permit in New Jersey or any other 
state which was surrendered~ suspende.d~ rev.oked or 
cancelled? If so, state details.with respect to each 
surrender~ suspension, revocation or cancellation 9 , 

whereas.in truth and fact plenary retail consumption 
license held by y.ou for these premises had been sus~_ 
pended by the Council of Woodbridge 1 Township for five 
(5) days, effective September 10, 1962~ fbr sale of 
alcoholic beverages to minors; such false answerj 



PAGE 10 BULLETIN 1819 .· 

evasion and suppression being in violation 
of RoSe 33g1 ..... 25Qwv 

. .ABC Agent G testified that on January 29~ he ·visit.ed 
the licensed pr~mises, checked the copy or· the license appli~ · 
cation and tested the open stock of alcoholic beverages found 
thereonQ He seized 9 among other bottles of liquor, three 
quart· bottles of J & B "Whisky and one quart bottle of Cutty 
Sark Whisky after his preliminary tests indicated that the 
contents of the respective bot_tles· did not correspond with their· 
labels 9 and a sealed original bottle of each brand for compari~ . 
sone The bottles were brought to the Division laboratory for. · 
chemical analysiso 

A certified copy of the chemist~s report, which ~as 
admitted .into evidence pursuant to Ro Se 33:1-37~ established· 
that the contents of the three J & B bottles were high in · 
solids and, in addition, two of them were l,ow in proof; and 
that the contents of the Cutty Sark bottle were low in solidso · 
Tpe chemist therefore concluded that the contents of all four . 
bottles were not genuine as labeled, based upon comparison VJi th 
sealed original bottles of the same whisky seized at the same · 
time and numerous other sealed original bottles of the same.· 
brands t~sted in the ABC laboratorys · 

The agent further testified with respect to the · 
application for license that no mention was made therein of 
the suspension of license by the then Woodbridge Township 
Committee for· five d·ays effective September 10, t962., for sale. 
to minors, non-disclosure of which being the. subject of the. 
second chargeo The file of this Di vision (Rev 0. 5964) was 
admitted i~to ~videhce to support the second chargeo 

No testimony was offered by the licensee in defense .. 
of the first charge!Ol Although the attorney for the license·e · 
requested an opportunity to consider whether to produce expert 
testimony at a later date, he supsequently advised that he had, 
decided to rest his.case upon the record(} . 

With respect to the second charge, Joseph G0 Chiera, 
president of the corporate licensee~ gave .the following account:.· 
When he and Chester Swistock purchased all the shares of .stock · 
in tpe corporation on March 2i~ 1963, they were represented by 
.a Woodbridge attorn~y.. He assumed that the attorney had made · : 
a search of the record of the ·licensee.and was unaware or· any·· 
prior suspension of. licenseo The original appl~cation by these_ 
stockholders was filed .bY their attorney and all subsequent .. 
applications ·were completed in accordance with the said appli• 
cationo They did not contain· any record of the prior violation 
and suspensiono ·He insisted that pe first learned about the . · 
adjudicated record when these proceedings were instituted0 

With .respect to the first charge~ I find that the.· .. 
Division has established by a fair preponderance of the 
credible evidence that the licensee is guilty of the charge~ 
In fact, no proof was .offe,red to refute the Division 9 s evidenc·ee 
A licensee is responsible for any alcoholic beverages not truly 
labeled·found upon its lice~sed. premises0 Cedar Restaurant&. 
Cafe Co2 Vrw Hock, .135 NoJ11LG 156; Re· Dorf~ Bulletin 1727~ Item 7o 
Accordingly, I recommend that the licensee be found guilty of. 
the said chargeo · 
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. .. ,. ~,With. r~spect .toe the second charge, the\evidence 1.s .. ·• 
cl.ear and .convinc.ing ,.that this charge has been established· by 
a_ fair preponderance of the believable evidenceo \ Under the 

· Alcoholic Beverage· Law (Ro So 3·3 :~1-25) ~ -applican~s must ~ruth­
fully answer a;I.l questions in_ the license applic~ti_on, hen~e 
a~). prior suspensions of license must be set f or~h in response 

·to·:.the appr?priate que~tion ,~hereino Corporate \applicants' . 
regardles~ of intervening '°change of stockholders ·(since the· 
corp.oration is a continuing legal' entity distinct\ from its · 
,stockholders) must do ~ikewiseci Any licen~ee is,i of. course,, 
accountable for. the failure of its attorney or ag·~nt · ~o cite 
such· adju~icated re.cord of suspension ~n the said\ application. · 
Although it appears that there was no intention on·the part of 
the licensee. to practice a fraud upon the local issuing.,_. . 
authority·, the explanation offered by the license~ Rs president 
does not go to· guilt or innocence"· but, rather, must be con­
sider·ed .. only~as in mitigation.of any penalty impo~ed~ Accor~-
ingly, I recomme~d that the licensee be found guilty of the, . 
. second. char-ge~ . \· . · . . 

.· . · .. It .is further recommended that the pri~f adjudicated 
record of· l~cense suspension !or a> dissil!lilar -. viota~ion ,occUJ?rin~ · 
more ·than five, years .·ago be di~regarded in. ad.measuring the .· ·· · 
penalty~ .:and' that· the license be suspended-. on. the jrirst 'c_ha;rg,e .. 
·for.tw~Iity d.ays and_.9~ . .the seco1:1~l charge for ·ten·qays, m~king a­
tot~l .. of. thirty dayso ···Re Beb.!·s, ·Inc,, Bulle~i~ ·:1,'7i8~, ·Item 10 •. 

' • I • ' .- ' • • ' • ' • ~ • ..,. ' . ' •- • • . 

'. t; · ••• 

. . 

··. ': No. exc.eptions ·:to ."th~: Hea~e~. s., r·:~por;t: w~re filed, pur-. 
suant .to RUle q ~f_State Regulation Noo 16e 

·I. 

. . -. Having care~ti11y ·. cons.1de~ed ·~he entire r~corci, in-_ . 
eluding :the transcript of th.e ~estimony, the exhib~ts and the 
Hearer·' s~: ·report,· I· conc:ur ·in the findings and concILusions of 

. theHear~r and adopt his recommendationso .•.. _ . \ . . . . .· . 

Accordingly, _1t··1s, on this 28th day of August 1968, 
' . . ·. ' . ' ·' 

·ORDERED that Plen.ary Retail· C~nsumpti.on. Li.cense ·c...;36, 
i·ssued by the Towrisliip ·co.uncil of the Township .of Woodbridge 
to ·Esposito'.s, Inc.-~· t/a Honey Bee Inn, for premises on Uo S. 

:Rout-e #9,·Woodbridge, ~e and .t_h~·same is.hereby suspended for·· 
thirty (30) days; ·commencing· at 2 a.m •. Wednesday, September 4,-
1968,· and .terminating at _2 _a·.m• Friday,, Oc_tob.er i+, 1968. 

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
· DIRECTOR . 
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. 6.. DISQUALIF;t_CA!TION REMOVAL PROCEEDING.S -· 'RAPE· - CONDUCT-.. DBRJ;NG ·. 
PAST 5 Y'.·EA;RS ·tJEEMgD NOT LAW-ABIDING - PETITION DENI~DQ. . . .... · 

· . ·In ·th'e··Matt·e·~ or· ~n- --Application t.o.·. ".J · 
... ·' 

· ~emove Dis'qualffication ·because of 
·.a Conviction,.· pUrs~ant. t.o Roso·· .33~- · ) .· · · CONCLUS!ON-s· ... · · 

. ; ..... ': .... 

1-31-.=2. · . . ·- . : AND·. ORDER·. 
.).· .. , 

. Case Noe ·-2218 . "; .... ~- . 

h··.' . . · ••• .'- .. ···.:' ;'· 

. . ' . 

'·. 'Spinrad,. St_~inper·g 'arid· Ma~·sha1r;:·."E-scfs·e ~ / oY.··:··~.o~i ~M-~ St:einbefg:,:; .: 
: · · ·... .. · .. ·· · ·. · ~s .. qe; .· _/l·ttorn~ts. for Peti-t.ioz;ie;r» · ... · · . · :· . · · · · · · ·· ' .. 

. · ... , .·.·· ' .. 

·. . ~: 
_ 1 __ •• 

. . ·. BY :THE D!~CTOR: · . .. < .,' · :. ···: · .:: .. ; ' ',". ,. . · 

. . .. . · · Petitiorier 1 s. c:l'i1111:na1 record di s~loses th:at on ·~~· i~1 t· . 
. J 941, . he '\\ta~ · convtcted in the 'Essex County ·co'Urt · 6£ ... rap~, an~· . · .. 
as .a res,ult -.~he:r.eo:r; · :was·_ .. s:entenced tcr R~h"f:aY Re.form~ftory. arid!,· · · · 

. paroled_· on. June .·t6.~ . 1'91+2~ . . . . . .. . . .. . . . . ' . · .. ' ·: -~ "·· 

. . . . •· ... ·it fUl'ih.er appea~$ that pet11:1oner was c·onv±cteal"ih ·: 
· :.·a loc.a.1- m~gi$trat~, 11 .S tH'.uf't· in ,·t938. of" B;ssau;J.t· and.·_.p$..:tte]ty ";.,'..::·>; ;(.,<. 

(fined ,,i·10J; .. ih.'_'-1939: ·of·, a )not or' vehicl:e"· Violat,j.C>n :)rOllc)wl hg;~·:th"'(f · 
· ,fs~uan·c.~. ot_: .a t.~artic .. ·:wa~·rant· ·(two--.d~:Y-s. i~ j"ail}; '· ·1n _·l939<9.f.<·: ,. __ · ... · 
. · dl'iving ~n. ·autoi;rtob~le ·wit}iout_ owner·• .. s conserit (f'ti1ed · $25>._;:~'.iA .. ·. : 

·. '· •' 

. ~ . 

. 1. 9l+3 :-of.· a in'lmicip·a~· · ordi~ance · (gambling with ;dicEL __ ,._~ fiP,E:)(:{ ·$2.5:) -;--..·: .. 
- in .. t.9_45 of_:. a· ·m_otor.· ·v_ehiele:·:violatiqn. '(fined ·$200 ... or· thir_ty_·-~,,9~ys_>· . -: .... 

. . . . !nw;:g~ ; J1n 1 ~~~8oin~~~t;:~iy o~r~~:;i1~~~a}~rne~:dr~~e~.~1~J~r~ : . ; . · ... · .·.· 
in. 1958 .··o:r· :a motor .. vehi.cle vi_olat-ion fol+owing .. t.:tte· ·_iS'S,'.Q.~n~e'·:· of.. .. ·· · .. . 
. a traffic.· warrant ,(£1neQ..·· $25} ;. ·.in :·1960 C?f: a. motor_}iehicle,. -~~o~" ·• 
latiort f~llow~ng· ~n~·i.s,suance p!.a· ~ra:tfic· -w~rant Jrin~d .. ·:s·a9lf· 

. in 1961 ~Ii ba.stardy·Jlroc~edin-gs {ordered· .tc> p.~y. $8. :a :wee~lr.-.~~-:···· 
1'963 .f9l.lowing. the· -issu.anc-e- <sr· three. t·r:C;lfflc .:warrants. :_{fi..he.a·., :._ .... 

. ·$35).; ··:on_:. '.Septeni'P.e;~··:1J .,:-· 1963- .'of--c.or.it:empt.·•_ .. o~ .. ·court._·.ltrl!lft;c.'.-;'-);~,_·;;~~-.··::: • .. 
· wa~rant · ·~--· £.ineq, $25>-"~ ~n-.M~y 10--,·. 1965' ~ollow!ng:. th~·:·(_~~~~~,$.:,:\:~:.. . .. :-· 
. of' .. a: trat.f·~c· \.fa:r;-rant · fr.lne~ ·$5},; · ... on Apri-i 29., .-· t966 .c:>f:·.·c:ontem}»t·.:· · .. -.. .. · · 

.. ·:of co~t·:_·r·e·~Ult_:tng. 'tr·om: f.ai.11:¢'~· t·o .. comply wi.t:ti an. ~r·d~r ..... tcr ·:··:./_::.· ''",::.~:::..-·,_,.: .· 
· .... $Up port: ~rt····'.-i11egi_t1m~·t.e c~:~ld_:. (th.irty'_ days· _in jail, 's-u.sp·en.~¢d)' ; ... ·.. .. . · · 

.• Ofi ·May. ·3;::·:1.966: of.<a.. ·.J.d{o-l~i;i"On of .ni:ati;icipal.·:·ordirian~~ ( gam~I-~:n~· ·: . · 
. witn·. di.ca:--'.::~--. finectt $50) .. ; oi:i May 3, 1966 .·r_ollowing t~e is$Win¢e . · : " .. · 
:·.of a~ tr:~~fi.c :~~r.ra11:t." , __ (f.~:q:ed- ·$-?O)-:·_.ami._· on_·-4\.ppil ·21 ( .1.96.?:·~:f.f>"~.~,9'4ng .... · 

the. issuance of. five .. _traf'fi-c .. warrants :(f1ned:.$90oJ c,~ .. : ...- h, . ·. :.:·. · .. -' : ... : .. · - . . .. . . . ., >: ·~; . ~ :: ; ~. . " . . . .:: _· .. " ... : . ·, . . . ·. . . . . ·.. . . . . . ,·. ' . . ... . : ' . ::; . . ~. .: :.:·.: . . .\. 

·· · ·. · . : .-: •. · ... :.· _:.' .. ,·._::-S:tnci~·:":th.e ··cr;tll1~ :· at.·;~li':fch._ p~t:it!onef.,: wa·s~~-·~ohV-ict·.ed·:·i"ri .. ~· ... ·. :· ·. -~· . 
. ·· · ·valves the· elein03nt :.or: mor(ll· ·tµrpi ~'tide ·(Re, Case ~No;:.~1za-.3.; <.'.< ,:· .. i·;:· :_> ·-..< · 

Buileti~ :153-8.,-.·-·It·eni- .9J"~ .. he .. w.a~ . .-thereby rendered iJil·~·ll.g~bfe ;to~ . · .. · 
. . . .be .engag:ed :tn .. the· al~qholicf: b~verage industry in' ~lits ',State~" 

R~ . s~ 33t1'~25.,.· 26.~ · · · .. · ·. · .. · ·· ·· . .. . .. 
. . ;:··,·i· - . . ..... ·.. . ' .. ",· ........ 

·. ·· . · • ; Petitioner ls cdnVict1o!'ls iriotM. ~agistl'ate's. c!>~t;" · ··. · c 
· are not '~;ony1ctions ~f.Cl'ime •• i - , ·. < . •·· .. · .· .· . , • > ;·>. '•' , .. ··.· 

· ·. · •. ·. · ... •go .affo;rq I>'et:iti,~ner. ~lle.: relier· -reques.t_e~_,-.· l:t"-i.s·: ·n$ci~e:s.;..:. 
sary_ thai;· :·I ·find ·that· :he ha,s· ... peen.::conductlng:·hims·e1r·_.·1~··a·;]~aw~·:···._ ..... 
apiding Jnanner: for :,five :years._l~s~ pa.st. and'~ that._h_~-s .. as.·sq;tj:±,:~:t:ton_·· 

. wi.th . the'..,' ·ale oholi ¢ . bevera.g e '. .inc1us·t~y · wi~·l · no_t • be_._: .c qnt·r ary· /t?6:·: :t.h;er > 
. ·public tnt·e~est.e·:: .. See R.,'S·~ · 3Jg 1~31.o 2o · · _'.· .· · .. · .. . ... : .. · ... =•·:·· .. · ..... 

' . . ..... :.':>In<vfe:w. Of·, hi_S· :-_convl·ct~ons: and-_inVolveme~ts: .. ·.wi-th;~."t.lie·:. 
law·.· betw~:en ·sep.teti1..b~r> 1.1:, .· 19.63 ·and ·Apri_l .. '2J ,- t96?,.···.:a:s.,-~.qut,~btn~.d> ..... _ · ·: · .. · · 

··.above, r concl~de· that.-:peti'ti_oner·-ha.s not-.. so co~du.~ted-h$rtts~1~.:-> .. 
. _

1 
· and, t~7r:efore:~.: cle~y his. petition.o -Re· Case No.~· ·1974·, . .-. · · .. ;·~·.:. ... . .. 

" . . ~· ;-' 

., '!• . 

• •. J, ··~:' <· ... 
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Bulleti.n .1664,. -Item 5; Re Case No2 2109j Bulletin 1733,. :Item ·90 

. · '. · · Petitioner, however·, may re-apply· for removal of hi's 
disqualificat1o·n on or after. April 21, 1972 (five years from· 
April 21, 1967., the date of his last conviction) pro·vided, 
however'· ·tha.t he has been law-abiding during said five years 
.and has ·proven to be a fit person to become, engaged in the ' 
alcoholic beverage industry in this St~teo· 1 · 

Acco~di~gly~.· it fs, on this '30th. day of· A~gust; ·1968', 
--.... :::-

' ORDERED that the petition herein be and the _same is 
hereby ··-denied® 

JOSEPH M ... 'KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR " ,, · 

. ? O . ·DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS cm. ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES . NOT TRULY" ~: 
,LA~~LED ·-.. LlCENSE SUSPENDED FOR. 10 DAYS~ J,ESS .5 FOR.PLEA. 

- . .. - ' 

·: : IIl .the.·. Matt.er. of .:Disciplinary. 
Proceedi.rtgs . a·g~inst 

. ·.· .; . . 

. ·Edward ·,A.Q: ... Kyie 

)--. . 

) 

· ::_ J;/a..':Iiappy:.Kerwin w s Tavern 
· · "Route/22: ... · 

Green.:Br6oit·.Township 
•. P.o . .Dunell.en, N $ J ~ 

·>" ·• 
)' 

Holder. ·o:f Plenary:.·Retail. Consumption .) 
Licens~ C-5 issued by the Township ) 
Committee.of the ~own.ship of Green 
Brook@· · ) . 

- - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - -
.· 

. CONCLUSIONS · . 
AND ORDER·. 

Lic~hs~e~' P~o.se ··~ . . . . 
. Walter· H~ Cle~ver, Esqe ,. ·Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

- Be~e~ag~ C6ntiol · · 

BY ·THE DI;RECT,OR:. 

. . License_e pleads ngn villt to a charge ~~.leging-that .on 
May 3.i 19_68~ he-, possessed. an alcoholic ·beverage)'1n one bottle 
bearing a label··which did not ·-truly descril?e its contents,· ln 
viol~:tion·of Rule. 2? of State. Regulation Nog 200 

~,... . , . r...., . 

. . . L'i·c~nsee · has a prior ·record of susp.ension. or ·licen:se · 
.. by .the .. local i·s·suing authority for fiye days effec~ive ·February 

5 ~ · 1956, . for local nhours 91 violationo · 

. . The prior record of suspension-Tor dissimilar violation 
in 1956 occurring more than five years ago;disregarded~ the 
license will be suspended ft>r ten days.~ with remission or five 

. days for the plea entered, le.aving' a net suspension . of· five 
.dayso Re Jean & Bill, Inc~ 51 Bulleti·n· 1797~ Item 136 

Accordingly~ it is~ on this 30th day· of August~ 1968, . . 

ORDERED that Plen~ry ~etail Consumption License C-5, 
issued by.the Township Committee of the Township of Green Brook 
to Edward Ae Kyle~t/a Happy Kerwin 9 s Tavern, for premises on 

. . I , 

\ 
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i 

-. Route 22, ... O:r·een .. -Brook, .be and the -same is~ hereby suspended ror · 
five ( 5) d~ys, ocmun~n~ipg ~t 2:00 aemQ_..Monday . September 9 .. ,.: '. . 
196~, .and ..t.erm~nating ~t. 2gQO aomo Saturday, September 14.,·. !1'9"68~' 

..... , . ' .. . .. 

. . .· . - . 

JOSEPH M·. K~EGAN 
· DIRECTOR· .. 

·s ~ · , n1sciPL1NARY · ·:PB:ocEEDINGs - sA1E To AN OTHER RETAILER . .... :. > 
.. Ll<lENSE·· SU:S.PENDED ·.FOR 15 ·DAYS·, LESS 5 FOR. PLEAo'_ . 

. ' • ' • • 0 .. ' 

:'In·.the Mat-ter ·or Disci.pl_ina~y 
Prooe~di~ngs· ;against : · 

) 

} 
·. May ~4i: Haipb~n,- Execut;fix :of the 
. · Estat_:e· .o:f · Mar shall J .~ .'ij'.$3.lphep. 
t/a . :Ne~eu-ser 9 s .Fanlily ·~$quor Store 
237. North· Bro,adway :end 3?7-329 :Morr.'-~ 

· -~'f louc est;e·l\ Qf~~";, No . J ~ 

) CQNCLtJSIONS : .... : ' . 
. AND ·ORDER· . . . . ' . 

Sta ) 

. Holdet: bf ,:'_·.fl.en~ry· Retail -Dj.stri·bution . 
· · .License.· D...-3 ... is.su,ed. ·by th.e C.o:mmon. Council 

ot ti,.e· ... c.1:~Y'·:·or"-Glouoes~ter ~C:ityg. 

) 

r 
.. · .. ·.'·' .. 

. . : ' ~ -·~ 
.. t 

·~ ·~ ~.- ~ .~ ~- :~.~'.- ~·~ - - - - - - - - - -
Wi11iU _E~·.·~':Hughes .. ,. -Esq.; "At-t-orney fo;r .Licensee · ... · .... · . :. : · .· ... 
Edw~rd· F.e·. J\m:brose,~. E~qo, Appearing f .. or Division ·:or Alc.oholtc · 

.. .. · · BeNerage. C_ontrol .. ·: .· -:''--·" 
I .· ... ;._. .. •' ' . : . ' ' 

.. 

·.: .. : .- . · ... · _'l;!cense.e pleaP.s non vult to a. charge alleging· th~~:·-. . . 
:on .<U.ver.s _'.gays· betw,een Jarrij~{iry 2'8 and Oct.ober. 3, · l967,. ·she··.#o:J.q · 

. aloo:tioli-c_J;>everages .to anot:her retail licensee, .in. v.iolati,.o~.~:_o~· · 
< .~ule· .·15: ·of· State.· Regula·~ion -l'loo ·20'-G) · ·> · 

. . ·.· .. )1.bsent; Prior reC.ord, the license will be s~spend~d. 
·fo_r f·tft,e~n-days,._ with. rern~ssio:r;i·of five days f.or ~he .Plea .-.,.._ 

... ·ent~:red, :·aeavi;ng .:a·.,net ·.~usp~?lsion of t_en daysl'> · ·Re :Huze :.and": 
· : . MacKen:zie ~>. ·Bu;t1e;t1n. t7 ?9.; :,t·t.em 18 o . _ · · 

.. ? .. :~:c.cC>I'd.1ng1y,· .. ·:tt :: .. ~t·;l,· on .this 3d day or :se.ptember::, .. ·:~95:a,: / 
·3 . ··.·_·· ... · .·.. . . ~~-L~·~-1-~\: ;, . . - . . : .·.·.·.~.: . . .. -~ .· .. ! . 

. . · .. · .. · . ·· · ·: O~DER~D.,,t.hat»· P-1~~~~¥ ·Reta~l D;istril;mtion ":J:.i.c~nse ·:o-J;: ... 
. ·issued by::the.Common.···Cotmci,l of .t_he C-ity. of (}lou~est·er Cii:Y.'.?co .. · 
_··May .E:- Ba·i:Phen,···~~ecutr~x of tbe Esta .. ce of Marsha:l.~ .. J" H~-~phen,.··· .. · 
· t/a. Neunheµs:e:r•·s :.Fa~ily .Liq'.lior ·Store for premises 2J7:· N·ort~ .. - ": "· . 
.. ,BroaQ.way"··~nd 327-.329-.Morl'i.$ ·street~ ~loucester City,_.be .. an<f.'the .. .- -
· same··i:s, h~~:.eb11"<suspen~ed. f'or ten ( 10) days, .commenQlng·•a-.:. 9:·;:00 .... · 
·a~.m. Monday,,, ·september 9~ 1968~ and terminating at '9t00 ,~~m.o . : 

.. ,. ·ThlU'sd_ay:, ~ep.tember 'J9,. 19680 .. . . · ;._-.,··_>· .: 
.,._· .. , '. ·• r,. , 
.;·:, . : . 

' .. tJ ~ . . . .. . 
, · .. • 

. . . . JOSEPH. ~o KmEG~ .. 
;..-..·:. DIRECTOR·.· . :· ·i· .. , 

•. . ~ . . 

• . ._-); ...... 
. _;,.•;: .. 

• '!. •• 

.. ' t =~ 

. ·-
. '!. ~ . 

...· .· 
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9e DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO A MINOR - SALE IN 
VIOLATION OF STATE REGULATION NOe 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 30 DAYS, LES-S 5 FOR PLEAe 

In the ~atter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

STANLEY JQ ZOLTANSKI, JRQ & 
MARIAN A& ZOLTANSKI 

260 Home Avenue 
Trenton,. No J $ 

) 

-) 

) 

) 

Holders of P.lenary Retail Consumption ·) 
License C-40, issued by the City 
Council of the City of Trenton~ ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Licensees, Pro se 
Walter H. Cleaver, Esq~, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage CoRtrol 

BY THE DillECTOR: 

Licensees plead llQll vult to charges alleging that on 
August 3, 1968 they sold six bottles ·or beer (1) to a minor, . 
age 18j in violation of 'Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20, and 
(2) for off-premises consumption during prohibited hours, in 
violation of Rule l of State Regulation No. 38~ 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended on 
the first charge for fifteen days ·(Re Mercurio, Bulletin 1798, 
Item 3).and on the second charge for fifteen days (Re Lotito, 
Bulletin 1802, Item 4)~ or a total of thirty days 7 with 
remission·or five· days for the plea entered, leaving a net 
suspension of twenty-five days~ 

Accordinglyj it is, on this 26th day of August 1968, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-~o, 
issued by the City Council of 'the City of Trenton to Stanley Je 
Zoltanski~ Sro & Marian Ae Zoltanski~ for premises 260 Home 
Avenue, Trenton, be and the same is hereby suspended for twenty­
five (2,)·days~ commencing at 2 asmc Monday~·september 2, 1968, 
and terminating at 2 acm(I Friday, September 27~ 1968 .. -

JOSEPH M" KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 
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100 DISCIPLINARY PHOCEBDINGS ~ GA1·IBLING (WAGERING) = LICENSE -~ 
SUSPENDED:FOR 15 DAYS~ LESS 5 FOR PLEAe 

In .the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceed~ngs against 

DEL-RI CORPORATION 
t/a Ship @n Shore Bar 
434 WG Montgomery Ave© 
Wildwood~ N@ :Te 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-42, issued by the Board of 
Commissioners of the City of Wildwood ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
A.L'"\jD ORDER 

Licensee, by Delema Scavetta'} SecretaryQ>Treasurer, Pro se 
Edward FG Ambrose~ Esqo~ Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage -Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Licensee pleads llill1 vult t.o a charge alleging that on 
June 28~ 1968, it permitted gambling (wagering an a horse 
race game) on the licensed premises, in violation of Rule 7 
of State Regulation No~ 200 

Absent prior.record, the license will be suspended for 
fifteen days, with remission of five days for the plea ent_ered, 
leaving a net suspension of ten dayse Cf@ Re Bel_al]ll Tavern, Inc~~· 
Bulletin 1510~ Item 5o 

Accordingly'.1 it is, on this 27th day of August 196-8, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-42 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Wildwood 
to Del-Ri Corporation, t/a Ship 8n Shore Bar, for premfses.431.f. 
Wl\J Montgomery Avenue, Wildwood, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for ten (10) days, commencing at 3 aomo Tuesday, 
September 3, 1968~ and te~minating at 3 a@mQ Friday, September 
13, 1968@ . 

JOSE.PH M., KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 

llo STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATION FILED\;) 

Joseph PGI Kelly 
t/a Kelly Beverages· 
628 Higgins Avenue 
Brielle, New Jersey . 

Application filed October 91 1968 for person-to-person and 
place~to-place transfer of ~tate Beverage Distributor's 
License SBD-lo4 from Service Soda Manufacturing Coe, Inco, 
rear 18-22 East 15th Street, Bayonne, New Jersey 

New Jersey State l,..\brar'1 


